

24.04.2024

Pr: Sh. Jayant Mudgal, Id. Counsel for the plaintiff through VC.

Sh. Deepak Rana, Sh. Surender Gupta and Sh. Binod Kumar Saw, Id.

Counsels for the defendant.

Process server Sh. Sudesh Chand in person.

An application under Order VII Rule 14 read with section 151 of CPC alongwith documents filed on behalf of plaintiff.

Reply on behalf of plaintiff to the application filed on behalf of defendant under Order VII Rule 11 CPC, is filed.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that summons issued in case bearing CS No. 684/23 titled as "ASHOK KUMAR & ORS. VS REETIKA" issued by the court of Mohd. Ehtesham, Id. ADJ-03, Shahdar Distt., brought by process server Sh. Sudesh Chand, be served upon Shasha Madan, Reetika Madan and Divya Madan.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that same be sent through E-mail/Whatsapp, Same are treated as served through Id. Counsel for plaintiff, appearing through VC.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he will supply the same during the course of day.

Part arguments heard.

Put up further arguments on 17.05.2024.

(Pooja Jain)
ADJ-03(East)
KKD Courts-24.04.2024